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Social Security Act during such fiscal year and the 4 preceding fiscal years, less 
the aggregate of the amounts of such funds used by the State of :Maine and 
charged against the amounts credited to the account of this State during any of 
such 5 fiscal years. 

Sec. 7. Purpose. All expenditures made of funds appropriated shall be for 
expenses incurred after the date of the enactment of this appropriation. 

Sec. 8. Expenditure. No part of the moneys appropriated by section I shall 
be obligated after the close of the z-year period which begins on the date of en­
actment hereof. Any unobligated moneys appropriated by section I shall revert 
to this State's account in the Unemployment Trust Fund at the earliest practical 
date but in no event later than at the close of such z-year period. 

Effective September 12, 1959 

Chapter 154 

AN ACT to Enact Private and Special Laws Related to the Revision of the 
General Laws Concerning Sea and Shore Fisheries. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Chapter A. 

Regulation of Clams and Quahogs. 

Sec. I. Municipal clam and quahog licenses. The provisions of this section 
provide municipal licenses as indicated in each of the following subsections: 

I. License required to dig or take clams in Scarboro. No person shall, in 
the Town of Scarboro in the County of Cumberland, dig or take clams unless 
license has been granted to him by the municipal officers of said town, who 
are authorized to grant and issue such licenses and fix the fee therefor; No 
license shall be granted or issued except to a resident of said town. Nothing 
herein shall prohibit any resident from digging and taking clams for food 
for himself and family without license, or shall prohibit a riparian owner of 
shores or flats in said town from digging and taking from his own shores or 
flats clams for food for himself and family. 

II. License required to dig or take clams in Kennebunkport. No person 
shall, in the Town of Kennebunkport in the County of York, dig or take 
clams for sale unless license has been granted to him by the municipal officers 
of said town, who are authorized to grant and issue such licenses and fix the 
fee therefor; No license shall be granted or issued except to a resident of 
said town. Nothing herein shall prohibit any resident or a riparian owner 
of shores or flats therein from digging and taking clams for food for himself 
and family without license. 

III. License required to take or dig clams in Kennebunk. No person shall, 
in the Town of Kennebunk in the County of York, dig or take clams for sale 
unless license has been granted to him by the municipal officers of said town, 
who are authorized to grant and issue such licenses and fix the fee therefor; 
No license shall be granted or issued except to a resident of said town. 
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Nothing herein shall prohibit any resident or a riparian owner of shores or 
fiats therein from digging and taking clams: for food for himself and family 
without license. 

IV. License required to dig or take clams in Cape Elizabeth. No person 
shall, in the Town of Cape Elizabeth in the County of Cumberland, dig or 
take clams for sale unless license has been granted to him by the municipal 
officers of said town, who are authorized to grant and issue such licenses and 
fix the fee therefor. No license shall be granted or issued except to a resident 
of said town. Nothing herein shall prohibit any resident or a riparian owner 
of shores or fiats therein from digging and taking clams for food for himself 
and family without license. 

V. License required to dig or take clams or quahogs in Town of Harpswell. 
No person, firm or corporation shall, within the limits of the Town of Harps­
well, in the County of Cumberland, dig or take any clams or quahogs without 
ha ving first obtained a license from the municipal officers of said town, who 
are authorized to grant and issue such licenses and fix the fee therefor. No 
license shall be granted or issued to any person, firm or corporation unless 
such person, firm or corporation is a resident of said town. Nothing herein 
shall prohibit a resident or riparian owner of shores or fiats in said town from 
digging and taking clams and quahogs therefrom for food for himself and 
family without license. . 

VI. License required-to dig or take clams in Town of Westport. No person, 
firm or corporation shall, within the limits of the Town of Westport in the 
County of Lincoln, dig or take any clams without having first obtained a 
license from the municipal officers of said town, who are authorized to grant 
and issue such licenses and fix the fee therefor. No license shall be granted 
or issued to any person, firm or corporation unless such person, firm or cor­
poration is a resident of said town. Nothing herein shall prohibit a riparian 
owner of shores or fiats in said town from digging and taking clams therefrom 
for food for himself and family without license. 

VII. License required to dig or take clams in Georgetown. No person, firm 
or corporation shall, within the limits of the Town of Georgetown in the 
County of Sagadahoc, dig or take any clams without having first obtained 
a license from the municipal officers of said town, who are authorized to grant 
and issue such licenses and fix the fee therefor. No license shall be granted 
or issued to any person, firm or corporation unless such person, firm or 
corporation is a resident of said town. Nothing herein shall prohibit a 
riparian owner of shores or fiats in said town from digging and taking clams 
therefrom for food for himself and family without license. 

VIII. License required to dig or take clams in Woolwich. No person, firm 
or corporation shall, within the limits of the Town of Woolwich in the County 
of Sagadahoc, dig or take any clams without having first obtained a license 
from the municipal officers of said town, who are authorized to grant and 
issue such licenses and fix the fee therefor. No license shall be granted or 
issued to any person, firm or corporation unless such person, firm or corpora:.. 
tion is a resident of said town. Nothing herein shall prohibit a riparian owner 
of shores or fiats in said town from digging and taking clams therefrom for 
food for himself and family without license. 

IX. License required to dig or take clams in Town of Boothbay. No person, 
firm or corporation shall, within the limits of the Town of Boothbay in the 
County of Lincoln, dig or take any clams without having first obtained a 
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license from the municipal officers of said town, who are authorized to grant 
and issue such licenses and fix the fee therefor. No license shall be granted 
or issued to any person, firm or corporation unless such person, firm or cor­
poration is a resident of said town. Nothing herein shall prohibit a riparian 
owner of shores or fiats in said town from digging and taking clams therefrom 
for food for himself and family without license. 

X. License required to dig or take clams or quahogs in Town of Brunswick. 
No person, finn or corporation shall, within the limits of the Town of Bruns­
wick in the County of Cumberland, dig or take any clams or quahogs without 
having first obtained a license from the municipal officers of said town, who 
are authorized to grant and issue such licenses and fix the fee therefor. No 
license shall be granted or issued to any person, firm or corporation unless 
such person, firm or corporation is a resident of said town. Nothing herein 
shall prohibit a riparian owner of shores or fiats in said town from digging 
and taking clams and quahogs therefrom for food for himself and family 
without license. 

XI. License required to dig or take clams in Rockport. No person, firm or 
corporation shall, within the limits of the Town of Rockport in the County 
of Knox, dig or take any clams without having first obtained a license from 
the municipal officers of said town, who are authorized to grant and issue 
such licenses and fix the fee therefor. No license shall be granted or issued 
to any person, firm or corporation unless such person, firm or corporation 
is a resident of said town. Nothing herein shall prohibit a riparian owner 
of shores or fiats in said town from digging and taking clams therefrom for 
food for himself and family without license; provided the amount so taken 
shall not be in excess of one peck per day per person. 

Sec. 2. Dealers' licenses for municipalities. It is unlawful for any person 
to be a dealer in clams in any municipality which is provided with a municipal 
license under section I unless he holds a current municipal dealers' license from 
that municipality as provided in this section. 

I. Municipal officers authorized to issue dealers' licenses; :fix fees. The 
municipal officers of each municipality which is provided with a municipal 
license under section I are authorized to issue dealers' licenses for their 
municipality and to fix the fee for the same. 

II. Dealer defined. For the purposes of this section "dealer" means any 
person, firm or corporation buying clams for resale. 

III. Quahogs included in certain municipalities. For the municipalities of 
Brunswick and Harpswell, the word "clam" wherever it appears in this 
section includes quahogs. 

Sec. 3. License; issuance, revocation, appeal. The municipal officers may 
revoke any license issued by them under sections I or 2, upon evidence satis­
factory to them that the licensee violated any state law or regulation concern­
ing the digging, taking or selling of clams or quahogs. 

If the municipal officers revoke any license under this section, or refuse to 
issue any license authorized under sections I or 2, the aggrieved person may 
appeal to the Superior Court within 30 days. The court may order the issuance 
or restoration of the license, provided it finds the municipal officers acted fraud­
ulently or corruptly or erred in their conclusion of facts or failed to issue a 
license to an applicant who was entitled to one. 
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Sec. 4. Miscellaneous municipal clam, quahog and mussel regulations. The 
provisions of this section apply to the municipalities indicated in each sub­
section. 

I. Digging of clams in Cranberry Isles; penalty. It shall be unlawful for 
any person, not a resident of or riparian owner in the Town of Cranberry 
Isles in the County of Hancock, to dig clams within the limits of said town. 

A. Any person residing therein or the riparian owner of any clam flats 
may take therefrom not exceeding 5 bushels of clams in one day. 

B. Any person taking clams contrary to the provisions of this section shall 
be punished for each offense by a fine of not more than $25 or by imprison­
ment for not more than 30 days, or by both. 

II. Digging of clams on flats of York River. It shall be lawful to dig clams 
on any of the flats in the York River in the County of York, provided said 
clams are not used for any purposes except as bait for fishing. 

III. Digging of clams in the Town of Wells; penalty. It shall be unlawful 
for nonresidents of the Town of Wells, in the County of York, to dig during 
one day more than one peck of clams within the limits of said town. It shall 
be unlawful for the nonresidents of said town to dig any clams for any use 
whatsoever, except home consumption. This law shall not supersede any law 
relating to the taking by fishermen of shellfish for bait. 

A. It shall be unlawful for any person to dig clams within said town 
other than with a clam hoe. 

B. Whoever violates any of the provlslOns of this subsection shall be 
punished for each offense by a fine of not more than $25 or by imprison­
ment for not more than 30 days. 

IV. Taking of shelliish in Falmouth and Cumberland. No clams, mussels 
or quahogs shall be taken from any flats within the limits of the Towns of 
Falmouth or Cumberland, in Cumberland County, except by such written per­
mit as the municipal officers of either town may issue, provided that without 
such permit any inhabitant within these towns, or any person temporarily resi­
dent therein, or the riparian owner of any such flats, may take therefrom for 
the immediate use of himself or his family not exceeding one bushel of clams 
at one tide. 

V. Taking clams from Batson's River in the Town of Kennebunkport. 
From October I, I959 to October I, I96I, no clams shall be dug or taken from 
the flats in Batson's River or in any of its branches or tributaries, in the Town 
of Kennebunkport, except that, during said 2-year period, any resident or prop­
erty owner of said town may dig from said flats not to exceed 2 pecks of clams 
at one tide. (P. L. I959, c. II9) 

Sec. 5. General provisions. The following provisions apply to chapter A: 

I. Definition and construction of "resident" and "residence." For the pur­
poses of this chapter the word "resident" and the word "residence" each refer 
to domicile. To become a resident within the meaning of any licensing pro­
vision of this chapter it is necessary to be domiciled in this State for at least 
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6 consecutive months next prior to application for a license, and in addition 
to be domiciled in the municipality to which application is made for at least 
3 consecutive months next prior to application. 

II. Term of licenses. All licenses authorized by this chapter expire at mid­
night on December 3Ist of the calender year in which issued. 

III. Savings clause. All municipal licenses relating to shellfish which were 
issued under the Revised Statutes of I954, chapter 38, and which were still 
in force up to the time this chapter became law, remain valid until midnight 
of December 3I, I959, and are subject to the provisions of this chapter as 
though they were issued under it. 

Sec. 6. General penalty. Whoever violates any provision of chapter A, except 
where a specific penalty is provided, shall be punished by a fine of not less than 
$ro nOr more than $IOO, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or 
by both. 

Chapter B. 

Regulation of Smelts. 

Sec.!. Taking of smelts in Casco Bay. Except where otherwise provided 
by special legislation, it is unlawful to take or to fish for smelts in any of the 
tidal waters of Casco Bay from the first day of April to the I5th day of the 
following September of each year, except by hook and line. 

Sec. 2. Taking of smelts in the Penobscot River; penalty. Except where 
otherwise provided by special legislation, it shall be lawful to fish for and take 
smelts from the tidal waters of the Penobscot River between the first day of 
October and the I5th day of May. During the last I5 days of said open time, 
such fishing and taking shall be restricted to the use of gill and dip nets only. 
It shall be lawful to fish for and take smelts from the tributaries of the Penob­
scot River between the first day of October and the first day of May. Any fish 
so taken from said waters may be offered for sale and sold within the State or 
shipped to such places out of the State as the owner may designate. 

Whoever violates any provision oJ this section shall be punished by a fine of 
not less than $ro nor more than $roo, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 
days, or by both. 

Sec. 3. General penalty. Whoever violates any provlslOn of chapter B, 
excepting only those provisions for which specific penalties are provided, shall 
be punished lJy a fine of not less than $IO nor more than $300, or by imprison­
ment for not more than 90 days, or by both. 

Chapter C. 

Regulation of Scallops. 

Sec. I. Taking scallops in Bagaduce River; penalty. In addition to the 
closed season provided for scallops under the Revised Statutes of I954, chapter 
37-A, there is a closed season on scallops in the waters of the Bagaduce River 
to a point at the mouth of said river marked by a line extending from Dice's 
Head in Castine through· the southernmost point of Nautilus Island to the 
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Brooksville shore, from the first day of November to the 31st day of the fol­
lowing December of each year. During that period it is unlawful to take or to 
fish for any scallops in that area, and it is unlawful to possess any scallops 
which were taken from that area during that period. 

VVhover violates any provision of this section shall be punished by a fine of 
not less than $10 nor more than $300, or by imprisonment for not more than 
90 days, or by both, and in addition by a fine of $5 for every 100 scallops or 
part thereof involved. 

Sec. 2. Dragging for scallops in Bagaduce River and Bay. Dragging for 
scallops in Bagaduce River and Bagaduce Bay, Hancock County, shall be limited 
to the use of one 3-foot drag and only within a line drawn between Dice Head 
and Nautilus Island. 

Whoever violates this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than 
$50 nor more than $100, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days. (P. L. 
1959, c. 90) 

Sec. 3. Dragging for scallops in Harrington River and Bay and in Pleasant 
River in Washington County; penalty. No person shall drag for scallops in 
Harrington River and Bay and in Pleasant River, Washington County, within 
the area described in this section from the first day of April to the first day of 
January of each year. 

I. The provisions of this section apply only to the specific areas described 
in this subsection: 

A. Harrington River and Bay. All the waters that lie northerly of a line 
beginning at the southern extremity of Foster's Island and running east­
erly to the most northerly end of Strout's Island; and thence from said 
Strout's Island to the most southerly extremity of Ripley's Neck in the 
Town of Harrington; 

B. Pleasant River. All the waters that lie northerly of a line beginning at 
the most southerly end of Guard Point in the Town of Harrington and 
extending in an easterly direction therefrom to the most southerly end of 
Gibbs' Island in the Town of Addison. 

II. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall be punished 
by a fine of not less than $50 nor more than $100 for each offense, or by im­
prisonment for not more than 60 days, or by both. 

Chapter D. 

Regulation of Seals. 

Sec. 1. Shooting seals in Casco Bay and certain waters in York County 
regulated; penalty. No person shall, during the months of June, July and 
August, destroy seals in Casco Bay and in the water between Branch River 
in the Town of Kennebunk and the easterly end of Goose Rock Beach in the 
Town of Kennebunkport, by shooting with rifle or other long-range weapon 
which might endanger human life, under a penalty of $50 for each offense or by 
imprisonment for not more than 30 days. 
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Sec. 2. Hunting seals near Green Island forbidden. It shall be unlawful 
between May 15th and October 15th, for any person to hunt, shoot at or kill any 
seal within 2 miles of any part of Green Island in Western Bay in the County 
of Hancock. 

Sec. 3. General penalty. Whoever violates any provlslOn of chapter D, 
excepting only those provisions for which specific penalties are provided, shall 
be punished by a fine of not less than $ro nor more than $300, or by imprison­
ment for not more than 90 days, or by both. 

Chapter E. 

Concurrent Court Jurisdiction. 

Sec. 1. Violation of sea and shore fisheries laws in Isle au Haut. Notwith­
standing the provisions of the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 37-A, section 
88, and amendments thereto, and court charters and other state laws in conflict 
herewith, the municipal and trial justice courts within Hancock County are 
hereby granted concurrent original jurisdiction with like courts within Knox 
County for violations of said chapter 37-A which occur anywhere on land or 
water within the municipal limits of the Town of Isle au Haut, and for viola­
tions of any other sea and shore fisheries laws or regulations which occur on 
land or water within the municipal limits of said town. 

1. Limitation. A respondent may not, however, be taken before any mu­
nicipal or trial justice court in Hancock County which is further from the 
scene of the violation than the nearest municipal court in Knox County. 

II. Superior Court appeal jurisdiction. The Superior Court within and for 
the County of Hancock is hereby granted jurisdiction of all appeals from 
the municipal and trial justice courts of Hancock County for all violations 
covered by this chapter as though the violations had occurred in Hancock 
County. 

Effective September 12, 1959 

Chapter 155 

AN ACT to Revise Private and Special Laws and Resolves Relating to 
Sea and Shore Fisheries. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Cumberland County 

Sec.!. License required to dig or take clams, quahogs or mussels in Yar­
mouth; definitions; revocation. No person, firm· or corporation shall, within 
the Town of Yarmouth, Cumberland County, dig or take any clams, quahogs or 
mussels without first having obtained a license from the municipal officers of 
said Town of Yarmouth, who are authorized to grant and issue such licenses and 
fix the fees therefor. No license shall be granted or issued to any person, firm 
or corporation unless said person, firm or corporation is a resident of said Town 
of Yarmouth. Nothing herein shall prohibit any inhabitant, or temporary resi­
dent, or any riparian owner of shores or flats within said town, from digging or 
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